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SECTION 1—GENERAL GUIDELINES
SECTION 1—GENERAL GUIDELINES

� WARNING
SECTION 1 - GENERAL GUIDELINES contains important information for the safe operation 
and use of this product.

Check all parts for shipping damage before using. In case of damage, DO NOT use the equipment. Contact the Dealer for 
further instructions.
The Invacare patient lift is NOT a transport device. It is intended to transfer an individual from one resting surface to 
another (such as a bed to a wheelchair).
DO NOT attempt any transfer without approval of the patient’s physician, nurse or medical assistant. Thoroughly read the 
instructions in this Owner’s Manual, observe a trained team of experts perform the lifting procedures and then perform the 
entire lift procedure several times with proper supervision and a capable individual acting as a patient.
Invacare slings and patient lift accessories are specifically designed to be used in conjunction with Invacare patient lifts. 
Slings and accessories designed by other manufacturers are not to be utilized as a component of Invacare’s patient lift 
system.
If the patient lift is used in the area of a shower or bath, ensure that the patient lift is wiped clean of any moisture after use. DO 
NOT store the lift in a damp area or in a damp condition. Periodically inspect all components of the patient lift for signs of 
corrosion. Replace all parts that are corroded or damaged.

Assembling the Lift
DO NOT overtighten mounting hardware. This will damage mounting brackets.

Weight Limitation
DO NOT exceed the maximum weight limitation of the patient lift. The weight limitation for the Jasmine Patient Lift is 500 
lbs.

Using the Sling
The Jasmine Patient Lift can be used with the standard swivel bar or an optional cradle attachment. The tilting cradle 
attachment enables a single caregiver to more easily position a patient in an upright and seated position.
Use an Invacare approved sling that is recommended by the individual’s doctor, nurse or medical assistant for the comfort 
and safety of the individual being lifted.
After each laundering (in accordance with instructions on the sling), inspect sling(s) for wear, tears, and loose stitching.
Bleached, torn, cut, frayed, or broken slings are unsafe and could result in injury. Discard IMMEDIATELY.
DO NOT alter slings.
Be sure to check the sling attachments each time the sling is removed and replaced, to ensure that it is properly attached before 
the patient is removed from a stationary object (bed, chair or commode).
If the patient is in a wheelchair, secure the wheel locks in place to prevent the chair from moving forwards or backwards.
When connecting slings equipped with color coded straps to the patient lift, the shortest of the straps MUST be at the back of 
patient for support. Using long section will leave little or no support for patient's back. The loops of the sling are color coded and 
can be used to place patient in various positions. The colors make it easy to connect both sides of the sling equally. Make sure that 
there is sufficient head support when lifting a patient.

Operating the Lift
Although Invacare recommends that two assistants be used for all lifting preparation, transferring from and transferring to 
procedures, our equipment will permit proper operation by one assistant. The use of one assistant is based on the evaluation 
of the health care professional for each individual case.
Make sure there is an audible click when mounting battery on the battery charger to confirm proper mounting. Otherwise, 
injury or damage may occur.
ALWAYS keep hands and fingers clear of moving parts to avoid injury.
Jasmine™Lift 8 1150704-F



SECTION 1—GENERAL GUIDELINES
Lifting the Patient
Adjustments for safety and comfort should be made before moving the patient. Patient's arms should be inside of the straps.
Before transferring a patient from a stationary object (wheelchair, commode or bed), slightly raise the patient off the stationary 
object and check that all sling attachments are secure. If any attachment is not correct, lower the patient and correct the problem, 
then raise the patient and check again.
During transfer, with patient suspended in a sling attached to the lift, DO NOT roll caster base over uneven surfaces that would 
create an imbalance of the patient lift and could cause the patient lift to tip over. Use steering handle on the mast at ALL times to 
push or pull the patient lift.

Transferring the Patient
Before transferring, check that the product’s weight capacity can withstand the patient’s weight.
Before transferring a patient from a stationary object (wheelchair, commode or bed), slightly raise the patient off the stationary 
object and check that all sling attachments are secure. If any attachment is not correct, lower the patient and correct the problem, 
then raise the patient and check again.
Before transferring, check that the product that you are transferring the patient to can withstand the patient’s weight.
Wheelchair wheel locks MUST be in a locked position before lowering the patient into the wheelchair for transport.
Be sure to check the sling attachments each time the sling is removed and replaced, to ensure that it is properly attached 
before the patient is removed from the bed or chair.
The mast pivot bolt MUST be tight to ensure safe use of the patient lift. The bolt MUST be checked at least every six months 
in conjunction with periodic maintenance.

Performing Maintenance
Regular maintenance of patient lifts and accessories is necessary to assure proper operation.
After the first twelve months of operation, inspect all pivot points and fasteners for wear. If the metal is worn, the parts 
MUST be replaced. Perform this inspection every six months thereafter.
Casters and axle bolts require inspections every six months to check for tightness and wear.
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SECTION 2—ASSEMBLY
SECTION 2—ASSEMBLY

Assembling the Patient Lift

Assembling the Mast Assembly to the Base
NOTE: The mast assembly may be removed from the base for 
storage or transporting. The mast assembly MUST be properly 
secured to the base assembly before use.
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 2.1.
1. Put the base on a level surface so all casters make 

contact with the floor.
2. Lock the rear casters. Refer to Detail “A”.

3. Unscrew the top knob and remove it from the base.
4. Loosen the bottom knob, but leave it screwed into the 

base.
5. Connect the mast assembly cable (not shown) to the 

base cable (not shown).
6. Put the tube of the mast assembly into the hole in the 

base.
7. While supporting the mast assembly, tighten the 

bottom plastic knob.
8. Screw the top plastic knob into the hole in the base.

FIGURE 2.1   Assembling the Mast Assembly to the Base

Push tab down to lock

Push tab up to unlock

DETAIL “A”

Caster

Mast 
Assembly

Top Plastic Knob

Base

Bottom Plastic Knob
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SECTION 2—ASSEMBLY
Attaching the Battery Charger Mounting Bracket to the Wall
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 2.2.
1. Place the battery charger mounting bracket on the wall at the desired position.
2. With a pencil, mark the middle hole position.
3. Measure down 6½ inches from the pencil mark and drill one mounting hole.
4. Install the bottom mounting screw until there is a 1/8-inch gap between the screw head and the wall.
5. Put the battery charger mounting bracket onto the bottom mounting screw.
6. Drill the other two mounting holes.
7. Screw the mounting screws through the battery charger 

mounting bracket and into the wall. Tighten securely.

CAUTION
Make sure there is an audible click when mount-
ing battery on the battery charger to confirm 
proper mounting. Otherwise, injury or damage 
may occur.

8. Put the battery charger in place on the mounting bracket.
9. Plug the battery charger into an electrical outlet.
NOTE: An LED will illuminate when power is applied to battery 
charger.

Attaching the Battery Charger to the 
Mast Assembly

� WARNING
If the battery charger is attached to the mast 
assembly and is plugged into a wall outlet, make 
sure to unplug the battery charger from the wall 
outlet BEFORE using the patient lift. Failure to 
unplug the battery charger may result in injury 
or damage.

NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 2.3.
1. Lock the rear casters to secure the lift in place while 

performing this procedure.
2. Remove the two mylar pieces covering the battery charger 

mounting holes on the back of the mast assembly.
3. Insert the hook screws into mounting holes.
4. Tighten the hook screws.
5. Mount the battery charger mounting bracket on the hook 

screws.
6. Charge the battery. Refer to Charging the Battery on 

page 13.

FIGURE 2.2   Attaching the Battery Charger Mounting 
Bracket to the Wall

FIGURE 2.3   Attaching the Battery Charger to the Mast 
Assembly

Mounting Bracket

Mounting Screws

Bottom Mounting Screw

Battery and Battery Charger 
shown in place
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SECTION 3—OPERATION
SECTION 3—OPERATION

� WARNING
DO NOT attempt to transfer a patient without approval of the patient’s physician, nurse, or 
medical assistant. Thoroughly read the instructions in this owner’s manual, observe a trained 
team of experts performing the lifting procedures and then perform the entire lift procedure 
several times with proper supervision and a capable individual acting as a patient.
The legs of the patient lift MUST be in the maximum open position for optimum stability and 
safety. If it is necessary to close the legs to maneuver the patient lift under a bed, close the legs 
only as long as it takes to position the patient lift over the patient and lift the patient off of the 
bed surface. When the legs of the patient lift are no longer under the bed, return the legs to the 
maximum open position.

NOTE: Invacare recommends that two assistants be used for all lifting preparation and transferring to/from procedures; however, the 
patient lift can be operated by one assistant. The use of the patient lift by one assistant should be based on the evaluation of the health 
care professional for each individual case.

Operating the Patient Lift

Locking/Unlocking the Rear Casters
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to DETAIL A.
• To lock the caster, push the tab down.
• To unlock the caster, push the tab up.
Raising/Lowering the Patient Lift
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to DETAIL B.

• To raise the patient lift, press the up button on the hand 
control.

NOTE: If the patient lift is raised to the highest level, it may be 
necessary to pull down gently on the lift arms before the mast will begin 
to lower. Pull down gently on both arms at the same time to avoid 
making the lift unstable.

• To lower the patient lift, press the down button  on the 
hand control.

Closing/Opening the Legs
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to DETAIL B.

• To close the legs, press the close button  on the hand 
control.

• To open the legs, press the open button  on the hand 
control.

Using the Emergency Stop
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to DETAIL C.
• Push the RED emergency button in to stop the lift arms from 

raising or lowering.
• To reset, turn the emergency button clockwise.

FIGURE 3.1   Operating the Patient Lift

Push tab down to lock

Push tab up to unlockCaster

DETAIL “A”
 LOCKING/UNLOCKING THE REAR CASTERS

DETAIL “B” - HAND CONTROL DETAILS

DETAIL “C” - EMERGENCY STOP

Down Button
Up Button

Hand Control

Emergency Button

Legs Open 
Button

Legs Close Button
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SECTION 3—OPERATION
Activating a Mechanical Emergency Release

Primary Emergency Release
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 3.2.
NOTE: This procedure will bring the boom down or lift it up if the hand 
control is not functioning properly.
To activate the primary emergency release, insert a pen into the 
hole labeled Emergency Up or Emergency Down on the control 
box.

Secondary Emergency Release
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 3.3.
NOTE: All patient lift actuators are equipped with a mechanical 
emergency release. The mechanical release will enable the actuator to 
retract without power.
NOTE: Use the primary emergency release first before using the 
secondary emergency release procedure. This procedure should only be 
used if the primary emergency release procedure is not functioning or 
is unreachable.
NOTE: The lift MUST be under a load for the mechanical release to 
function.
To activate the secondary emergency release, pull up on the RED 
emergency grip and pull down on the boom at the same time.

Charging the Battery
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 3.4.
NOTE: Invacare recommends the battery be recharged daily to prolong 
battery life. 
NOTE: An audible alarm will sound when battery is low.
1. Lift up on the handle on the back of the battery.
2. Lift the battery up and away from the control box.

� CAUTION
Make sure there is an audible click when mount-
ing battery on the battery charger to ensure 
proper mounting. Otherwise, injury or damage 
may occur.

3. Place the battery on the battery charger. Push the top of the 
battery against the mounting bracket until there is an 
audible click.

NOTE: The charge LED will illuminate. When charged, the LED will 
stop illuminating.
NOTE: It will take approximately four hours to charge a battery that 
requires a full charge.
4. Lift up on the handle on the back of the battery.
5. Lift the battery up and away from the battery charger.

� CAUTION
Make sure there is an audible click when mount-
ing battery onto the control box to ensure proper 
mounting. Otherwise, injury or damage may 
occur.

6. Place the battery on the control box. Push the top of the 
battery against the mounting bracket until there is an 
audible click.

FIGURE 3.2   Primary Emergency Release

FIGURE 3.3   Secondary Emergency Release

FIGURE 3.4   Charging the Battery

Control Box

Emergency Down 
Hole

Emergency Up 
Hole

RED
Emergency Grip

Battery Charger 
(STEP 3)

Control Box 
(STEP 6)

An audible “click” 
will be heard when 
properly installed
(STEPS 3 and 6) 

Handle
(STEPS 1, 2, 4 and 5)

Battery
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SECTION 4—LIFTING THE PATIENT
SECTION 4—LIFTING THE PATIENT
Preparing the Lift for Use

Positioning the Lift for Use
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 4.1.
NOTE: Refer to General Guidelines on page 8 in this manual before proceeding further and observe all warnings indicated.
NOTE: Before positioning the legs of the patient lift under a bed, make sure that the area is clear of any obstructions. 
1. With the legs of the base open and locked, use the steering handle to push the patient lift into position.
2. Lower the patient lift for easy attachment of the sling.

FIGURE 4.1   Positioning the Lift for Use

Attaching a Sling to the Swivel Bar

� WARNING
The maximum weight capacity of the Jasmine Patient Lift is 500 lbs. DO NOT exceed the 
maximum weight capacity of the patient lift otherwise, injury or damage may occur.
Before using the sling, read and understand all operating instructions provided in the sling 
owner’s manual.
Bleached, torn, cut, frayed or broken slings are unsafe and could result in injury. Discard 
IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT alter slings in any way.

Invacare slings are made specifically for use with Invacare Patient Lifts. For the safety of the 
patient, DO NOT use slings and patient lifts of different manufacturers.

NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 4.2 on page 15.
1. Place the straps of the sling over hooks of the swivel bar. 
2. Match the corresponding colors on each side of the sling for an even lift of the patient, refer to FIGURE 4.2.
NOTE: The Invacare Swivel Bars have three hookup points per side.

� WARNING
The patient lift MUST be moved with the push handles on the mast assembly - otherwise, injury 
or damage may occur.
DO NOT move the patient outside the center of gravity achieved after the patient is suspended 
in the sling and the patient lift adjusts.

3. Lift the patient. Refer to Lifting/Moving the Patient on page 16.
Jasmine™Lift 14 1150704-F







































SECTION 8—ACCESSORIES
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1150704-F 33 Jasmine™Lift



LIMITED WARRANTY

Jasmine™Lift 34 1150704-F

LIMITED WARRANTY
PLEASE NOTE: THE WARRANTY BELOW HAS BEEN DRAFTED TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL LAW 
APPLICABLE TO PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED AFTER JULY 4, 1975.
This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser/user of our products.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other legal rights which vary from state to state.
Invacare warrants the products manufactured to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of 
five years on the lift and two years on the electric components from the date of purchase. If within such warranty 
period any such product shall be proven to be defective, such product shall be repaired or replaced, at Invacare’s 
option, with refurbished or new parts. This warranty does not include any labor or shipping charges incurred in 
replacement part installation or repair of any such product. Product repairs shall not extend this warranty - coverage 
for repaired product shall end when this limited warranty terminates. Invacare’s sole obligation and your exclusive 
remedy under this warranty shall be limited to such repair and/or replacement.
For warranty service, please contact the dealer from whom you purchased your Invacare product. In the event you 
do not receive satisfactory warranty service, please write directly to Invacare at the address on the back cover, 
provide dealer’s name, address, date of purchase, indicate nature of the defect.
Invacare Corporation will issue a serialized return authorization. The defective unit or parts MUST be returned for 
warranty inspection using the serial number, when applicable as identification within 30 days of return authorization 
date. DO NOT return products to our factory without our prior consent. C.O.D. shipments will be refused; please 
prepay shipping charges.
LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS: THE FOREGOING WARRANTY SHALL NOT APPLY TO SERIAL 
NUMBERED PRODUCTS IF THE SERIAL NUMBER HAS BEEN REMOVED OR DEFACED, PRODUCTS 
SUBJECTED TO NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT, IMPROPER OPERATION, MAINTENANCE OR STORAGE, 
PRODUCTS MODIFIED WITHOUT INVACARE’S EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT (INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, MODIFICATION THROUGH THE USE OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS OR ATTACHMENTS; 
PRODUCTS DAMAGED BY REASON OF REPAIRS MADE TO ANY COMPONENT WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC 
CONSENT OF INVACARE, OR TO A PRODUCT DAMAGED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND INVACARE’S 
CONTROL, AND SUCH EVALUATION WILL BE SOLELY DETERMINED BY INVACARE. THE WARRANTY 
SHALL NOT APPLY TO PROBLEMS ARISING FROM NORMAL WEAR OR FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THE 
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.
THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, IF ANY, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE DURATION OF THE 
EXPRESSED WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN AND THE REMEDY FOR VIOLATIONS OF ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT PURSUANT 
TO THE TERMS CONTAINED HEREIN. INVACARE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR 
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER.
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGE, OR LIMITATION ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS 
AND LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE EXTENDED TO COMPLY WITH STATE OR PROVINCIAL LAWS AND 
REQUIREMENTS.



Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien du propriétaire

DÉTAILLANT : Ce manuel DOIT être remis à 
l'utilisateur du lève-personne.

UTILISATEUR : AVANT d’utiliser ce produit, ce 
manuel DOIT être lu, puis conservé pour référence 
future.

Pour de plus amples renseignements sur les produits, les 
pièces et les services d’Invacare, consultez notre site à 

l'adresse suivante www.invacare.com

Lève-personne Jasmine™



LÉGENDE DE SYMBOLES
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� MISE EN GARDE
NE FAITES PAS FONCTIONNER CET ÉQUIPEMENT AVANT D'AVOIR LU ET 
COMPRIS CE MANUEL. SI VOUS AVEZ DE LA DIFFICULTÉ À COMPRENDRE 
LES MISES EN GARDE, LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET LES DIRECTIVES, 
COMMUNIQUEZ AVEC UN DÉTAILLANT QUALIFIÉ OU UN MEMBRE DU 
SOUTIEN TECHNIQUE D'INVACARE AVANT DE TENTER D'UTILISER CET 
ÉQUIPEMENT AUTREMENT, DES BLESSURES OU DES DOMMAGES 
POURRAIENT S'ENSUIVRE.

� MISE EN GARDE S'APPLIQUANT AUX ACCESSOIRES
Les produits Invacare sont conçus et fabriqués expressément pour une utilisation avec les acces-
soires Invacare. Les accessoires conçus par d’autres fabricants n’ont pas été testés par Invacare. 
Il n’est donc pas recommandé de les utiliser avec des produits Invacare.

LÉGENDE DE SYMBOLES

« ATTENTION, veuillez-vous 
référer aux directives d'utilisation. »

AVERTISSEMENT - Risque de pincement 
des doigts.

MISE EN GARDE - Lors du positionnement 
du lève-personne, tenez compte de la 
position de la barre pivotante et du patient. 
Des blessures pourraient s'ensuivre.

« Date de la fabrication »

L'appareil comprend des 
batteries alcalines. NE JETEZ 
PAS les batteries dans les 
déchets ménagers. 
Apportez-les dans un lieu 
destiné à cet effet. 
Communiquez avec une 
compagnie de gestion de 
déchets près de chez vous 
pour obtenir de plus amples 
renseignements.

Abaissement mécanique d'URGENCE - Tirez 
le bouton URGENCE vers le haut. APPUYEZ 
sur la membrure.
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SECTION 1—DIRECTIVES GÉNÉRALES
SECTION 1—DIRECTIVES GÉNÉRALES

� MISE EN GARDE
SECTION 1 - DIRECTIVES GÉNÉRALES contient des renseignements importants sur le fonc-
tionnement et l'utilisation sécuritaire de ce produit.

Voyez à ce que toutes les pièces soient en bon état avant d'utiliser l'appareil. Si les pièces sont endommagées, N'UTILISEZ 
PAS l'appareil. Veuillez contacter le détaillant pour de plus amples instructions.
Le lève-personne d'Invacare N'EST PAS un dispositif de transport. Il est conçu pour transporter une personne d'une surface 
de repos à une autre (par exemple, d'un lit à un fauteuil roulant).
NE tentez PAS de transférer un patient sans l'accord de son médecin, de l'infirmier ou du préposé. Lisez attentivement les 
instructions du manuel d'utilisateur, observez une équipe d'experts lors des procédures de soulèvement et ensuite effectuez 
l'ensemble de la procédure plusieurs fois sous surveillance tandis qu'un personne en bonne santé joue le rôle du patient.
Les toiles et accessoires du lève-personne d'Invacare sont conçus spécialement pour être utilisés conjointement avec les 
lève-personnes d'Invacare. Les toiles et accessoires conçus par d'autres fabricants ne doivent pas être utilisés comme 
composantes du système de lève-personne d'Invacare.
Si l'ascenseur patient est utilisé dans le secteur d'une douche ou d'un bain, garantir que l'ascenseur patient est essuyé propre 
de n'importe quelle humidité après l'usage. Ne PAS emmagasiner l'ascenseur dans un secteur humide ou dans une 
condition humide. Périodiquement inspecter tous composants de l'ascenseur patient pour les signes de corrosion. 
Remplacer toutes parties qui sont corrodées ou est endommagé.

Assemblage du lève-personne
NE serrez PAS excessivement l'équipement de montage. Vous risquez d'abîmer les supports de fixation.

Poids maximum
NE dépassez PAS le poids maximum du lève-personne. Le poids maximum du lève-personne Jasmine est de 500 lb.

Assemblage du lève-personne
NE serrez PAS excessivement l'équipement de montage. Vous risquez d'abîmer les supports de fixation.

L'utilisation de la toile
Le lève-personne Jasmine peut être utilisé avec la barre pivotante standard ou l'attache facultative du berceau. L'attache 
basculante du berceau permet à un seul préposé de placer plus facilement le patient bien assis en position verticale.
Utilisez une toile approuvée par Invacare et recommandée par le médecin, l'infirmier ou le préposé du patient pour son propre 
confort et sa sécurité durant le soulèvement.
Après chaque lessive (selon les instructions sur l'étiquette de la toile), inspectez les toiles pour vous assurer qu'il n'y ait pas d'usure, 
de déchirures ou de décousures.
Des toiles javélisées, déchirées, coupées, effilochées ou brisées ne sont pas sécuritaires et peuvent causer des blessures. Jetez-les 
IMMÉDIATEMENT.
NE modifiez PAS les toiles.
Vérifiez les attaches des toiles chaque fois qu'une toile est retirée et remplacée pour vous assurer qu'elle soit bien en place avant 
que le patient soit déplacé d'un objet fixe (lit, chaise, chaise d'aisance).
Si le patient est en fauteuil roulant, enclenchez le blocage des roues afin de prévenir le déplacement de la chaise.
En fixant les toiles au lève-personne à l'aide des courroies à code-couleur, la courroie la plus courte DOIT être située à l'arrière du 
patient pour le soutenir. L'utilisation de la section longue procure peu ou pas de soutien au dos du patient. Les boucles de la toile 
à code-couleur peuvent être utilisées pour installer le patient dans diverses positions. Les couleurs facilitent la fixation égale de la 
toile sur les deux côtés. Assurez-vous que la tête du patient soit bien soutenue pendant le soulèvement.
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